

No. __ - ____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

E.T. *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS

v.

TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, JUDGE, CHAIR OF THE JUDICIAL
COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY, *ET*
AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROBERT C. FELLMETH
EDWARD HOWARD
CHRISTINA MCCLURG RIEHL
Children's Advocacy Institute
University of San Diego
School of Law
5998 Alcala Park
San Diego, CA 92110
(619) 260-4806

LINDA COBERLY
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-5600
[*lcoberly@winston.com*](mailto:lcoberly@winston.com)

GENE SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
[*gschaerr@winston.com*](mailto:gschaerr@winston.com)

PETER E. PERKOWSKI
NAVDEEP K. PUNIA
Winston & Strawn LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1700
[*pperkowski@winston.com*](mailto:pperkowski@winston.com)

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Respondents and the California dependency court system.....	4
B. Background of the “DRAFT” program	6
C. Effect of the program on children under dependency court supervision	8
D. The decisions below	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions in other circuits and reflects the lower courts’ confusion about how to apply this Court’s decision in <i>O’Shea</i>	13
II. The Ninth Circuit’s approach is wrong as a matter of doctrine, equity, and policy.....	21
III. The Court’s resolution of this issue is vital and this case is an ideal vehicle for resolving it.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980)	24, 28
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	25
<i>Brian A. v. Bredesen</i> , No. 3-00-0445 (M.D. Tenn., filed May 10, 2000).....	27
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	24, 28
<i>Charlie & Nadine H. v. Corzine</i> , No. 99-3678 (D.N.J., filed Aug. 4, 1999)	27
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 6 Wheat. 264 (1821).....	1, 25
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	24, 25, 26
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , No. 3:10-cv-30073 (D. Mass., filed Apr. 15, 2010).....	27
<i>County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	24

<i>D.G. v. Henry</i> , No. 4:08-cv-00074-GKF-FHM (N.D. Okla., filed Feb. 13, 2008)	27
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988)	24
<i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v.</i> <i>Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462 (1983)	26
<i>Dwayne B. v. Granholm</i> , No. 2:06-cv-13548 (E.D. Mich., filed Aug. 8, 2006).....	27
<i>E.C. v. Sherman</i> , No. 05-0762-CV-W-SOW (W.D. Mo., filed Aug. 15, 2005)	27
<i>E.T. v. Cantil-Sakauye</i> , 657 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	3, 11
<i>Family Division Trial Lawyers of the Superior</i> <i>Court-D.C., Inc. v. Moultrie</i> , 725 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	passim
<i>G.L. v. Sherman</i> , No. 77-0242-CV (W.D. Mo., filed Mar. 28, 1977).....	27
<i>Gardner v. Luckey</i> , 500 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1974)	11, 16
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	20

<i>In re Carissa G.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 731 (1999).....	5
<i>In re D.R.</i> , 185 Cal. App. 4th 852 (2010).....	5
<i>Jeanine B. v. Doyle</i> , No. 2:93-cv-00547 (E.D. Wis., filed June 1, 1993).....	27
<i>Joseph & Josephine A. v. Bolson</i> , No. 80-0623 (D.N.M., filed July 25, 1980)	27
<i>Joseph A. v. Ingram</i> , 275 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2002)	11, 16
<i>Juan F. v. Rell</i> , No. H-89-859 (AHN) (D. Conn., filed Dec. 19, 1989).....	27
<i>Kaufman v. Kaye</i> , 466 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11, 15
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , 218 F.R.D. 277 (N.D. Ga. 2003)	23
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> , No. 1:02-cv-1686 (N.D. Ga., filed June 6, 2002).....	27
<i>LaShawn A. v. Fenty</i> , C.A. No. 89-1754 (D.D.C., filed June 20, 1989).....	27
<i>Lyons v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 615 F.2d 1243 (9th Cir. 1980)	22

<i>Marisol v. Pataki</i> , No. 95-Civ	27
<i>Markham v. Allen</i> , 326 U.S. 490 (1946)	25
<i>Marshall v. Marshall</i> , 547 U.S. 293 (2006)	1, 13, 25, 29
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ. for Community Unit School Dist. 187</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963)	24
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	24
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. City Council</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) (“NOPSF”)	19, 20, 24, 26
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974)	passim
<i>Olivia Y. v. Barbour</i> , No. 3:04-cv-251-LN (S.D. Miss., filed Mar. 30, 2004).....	27
<i>Parker v. Turner</i> , 626 F.2d 1 (6th Cir. 1980)	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood League of Massachusetts v. Bellotti</i> , 868 F.2d 459 (1st Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Polk County v. Dodson</i> , 454 U.S. 312 (1981)	26

<i>Pompey v. Broward County</i> , 95 F.3d 1543 (11th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Sam & Tony M. v. Carcieri</i> , No. 1:07-cv-00241-L-LDA (D.R.I., filed June 28, 2007).....	27
<i>Suggs v. Brannon</i> , 804 F.2d 274 (4th Cir. 1986)	21
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	24, 28
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	passim

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 300	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 300.2	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 305-305.6	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 305-359	5
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 317	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 317(c)	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 325	5

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 364 6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §§ 366.21-366.22 6
Civil Rights Act of 1871 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cal. Const. Art. 6, sec. 6(d)..... 4
